

The Types of Plant Growth Regulators on Grain Yield and Yield Components of Barley (*Hordeum vulgare* L.) in Water Stress Condition

MOHAMMAD REZA ASKARNEJAD¹, ALI SOLEYMANI^{1,2*}, AND HAMID REZA JAVANMARD¹

1-Department of Agronomy and Plant Breeding, Isfahan (Khorasgan) Branch, Islamic Azad University, Isfahan, Iran

2-Plant Improvement and Seed Production Research Center, Isfahan (Khorasgan) Branch, Islamic Azad University, Isfahan, Iran

*Corresponding email address: a.soleymani444@gmail.com

Received: 20 March 2022

Accepted: 2 June 2022

ABSTRACT

Iran is climatically located in semi-arid and arid zones, as stressful environment in the world, Barley is one of the stress-tolerant crops that adapted to salinity and drought simultaneously. In order to evaluate the impacts of different plant growth regulators (PGR) on the grain yield and yield components of irrigated barley crop under water low or deficit irrigation condition, an experiment was conducted as a split plot with three replications in two different experimental fields, namely Abarkuh and Faragheh in 2018-2019 cropping year. Main plots were irrigation after the evaporation from the class A pan, namely control (80 mm) (S1), 100 mm (S2), and 120 mm (S3), and the subplots were the PGR application by spraying water (control) (P1), gibberellic acid (GA₃ at 110 mg/l) (P2), salicylic acid (SA at 1.5 mM) (P3), benzyl adenine (BA₆ at 60 mg/l) (P4), GA₃ (110 mg/l) + SA (1.5 mM) (P5), and superoxide dismutase (SOD at 5 mg/l) (P6) solutions in water. In this experiment the effects of experiment treatments were affected plant height, leaf area index (LAI), the number of tillers per plant, peduncle length, spike length, the number of seed per spike, one thousand grain weight, grain yield, biological yield, harvest index (HI), and grain protein significantly. The highest values of plant height (102.64 cm), leaf area index (3.62), the number of tillers per plant (4.27), peduncle length (26.02 cm), spike length (7.87 cm), the number of seed per spike (33.09), one thousand grain weight (39.86 g), grain yield (3.06 t/ha), biological yield (5.62 t/ha), harvest index (54.53%), and grain protein (11.82%) was related to 80 mm evaporation from the Pan class A and combined application GA₃ and SA. All PGRs, particularly the combined application of SA and GA₃ followed by superoxide dismutase significantly increased nutrient uptake, grain yield, grain protein, and yield components of barley. In

conclusion, it is important to use tested PGR to increase barley yield and yield components particularly under drought stress condition.

Keywords: Barley, Benzyl adenine, Drought, Gibberellic acid, Grain protein, Salicylic acid, Superoxide dismutase.

INTRODUCTION

Environmental stresses negatively limit plant growth, development and crop yield (Wu *et al.*, 2015; Kosova *et al.*, 2023). Abscisic acid (ABA) is accumulated in plants under water shortage stress, and decreasing stomatal conductance as well as significant decline in photosynthetic rate with significant decrease of leaf area, shoot fresh weight and final yield of barley (*Hordeum vulgare* L.) (Tachibana *et al.*, 2013; Jerbi *et al.*, 2022; Ferioun *et al.*, 2023; Li and Wang, 2023). Gibberellins (GA₃) are endogenous plant growth regulators, including diterpenoid and tetracyclic compounds which act as promoters of development and growth of many crops (Bradford *et al.*, 2008; Khoshkham *et al.*, 2010; Shahrajabian *et al.*, 2011; Soleymani *et al.*, 2013; Soleymani and Shahrajabian, 2017). As a phytohormone, it has important role in promoting the change from vegetative to reproductive development with important functions in flower development and fertilization (Prakash *et al.*, 2022). Othman and Leskovar (2022) reported that application of gibberellic acid (GA₃) at the 8-leaf stage is an appropriate crop management strategy for globe artichoke grown under warm climates. GA₃ has been used extensively to improve seedling growth, germination rate, and consequently yield (Rady *et al.*, 2021). It play a significant function in the growth and development of plants by improving cell elongation, cell division, the development of pollen, growth of fruit, growth of the pollen tube, germination and development of seeds (Colak, 2018; Bakeer, 2019), for example tomatoes (Chunthaburee *et al.*, 2014). Saleem *et al.* (2020) concluded that application of GA₃ can decrease Cu toxicity in fibrous jute seedlings by increasing biomass, plant growth, photosynthetic pigments, and gaseous exchange attributes as well as positive role in reducing reactive oxygen species (ROS) generation in the plant cells/tissues and increased phytoextraction of Cu in various plant parts. Gundogdu *et al.* (2021) also reported that foliar application of GA₃ treatments caused to significant increase of organic acids, phenolic compounds, vitamin C content, and agro-morphological characteristics of strawberry cultivars. Superoxide dismutase (SOD) is an important antioxidant enzyme which has been widely used as cosmetic additive, therapeutic agent, and food supplement (Sun *et al.*, 2021; Sun *et al.*, 2022; Sun and Shahrajabian, 2023a,b; Sun *et al.*, 2023).

The inducible expression of SOD helps plants respond to abiotic and biotic stresses, such as under cold stress, the ROS content of cold-tolerant tea tree varieties, which can lead to minimum damage to the leaves (Wang *et al.*, 2019). Alexopoulos *et al.* (2007) reported that

the application of benzyl adenine can increase concentration of sucrose. Biton *et al.* (2014) observed that application of benzyl adenine can increase cell proliferation, reduced fruit cuticle cracking, and delayed chlorophyll degradation in fruits. Salicylic acid is an important regulator of plant growth, in the modulation of biochemical and physiological characteristics under abiotic stress (Osama *et al.*, 2019; Min and Aroroa, 2022; Zulfiqar *et al.*, 2023). The hormone can decrease the stress by boosting antioxidants, proline, secondary metabolites, heat shock proteins, and sugars responses (Roumani *et al.*, 2022; Turgut and Bezirganoglu, 2022; Rharbi *et al.*, 2023). Salicylic acid can also favor plant tolerance mechanisms against physical stresses such as UV radiation, heat, cold, drought, heavy metals and salt (Poursakhi *et al.*, 2019; Shohani *et al.*, 2023). There are many researches on the effects plant growth regulators (PGR) on different crops, however, there is not much data about the effects of different PGR treatments on yield and yield components of barley under field drought conditions. This article aims to investigate the effects of different PGR including water, gibberellic acid 3 (GA₃), salicylic acid, benzyl adenine and superoxide dismutase on barley yield and yield components under water deficit conditions.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

In order to evaluate the effects of different plant growth regulators under water deficit conditions, a trial was conducted in two different research experimental stations (L) in the towns of Faragheh (northern latitude of 31°3', and eastern longitude of 53°0', and the latitude of 1713 m), and Abarkuh (northern latitude of 31°7', eastern longitude of 53°14', and the altitude of 1530 m), Yazd Province, Iran in 2018-2019. The climate of the region is hot with dry summers, and on the basis of report the rate of evapo-transpiration is much higher than the rate of rainfall, with the yearly average of 70 mm and the yearly temperature of 18°C. The maximum temperature is related to the month of July and the lowest temperature occurs at the month of January. The soil physical and chemical properties of the experimental stations are presented in Table 1.

Table 1. The chemical and physical properties of the experimental field (0-30 cm)

| Experimental Station | pH | EC (dS/m) | OC (%) | P (mg/kg) | K (mg/kg) | Sand (%) | Silt (%) | Clay (%) |
|----------------------|-----|-----------|--------|-----------|-----------|----------|----------|----------|
| Abarkuh | 7.2 | 0.94 | 0.79 | 9.55 | 398 | 25.2 | 40.80 | 34.0 |
| Faragheh | 6.8 | 0.89 | 0.74 | 9.98 | 410 | 23.1 | 43.60 | 33.3 |

EC: Electrical conductivity (Salinity), OC: Organic carbon, P: Phosphorous, K: Potassium.

The trial was done on the basis of a split plot, on the basis of completely randomized block design, with three replications. Main plots were the evaporation from the pan class A, namely control (80 mm) (S1), 100 mm (S2), and 120 mm (S3), and the subplots were the PGR treatments including spraying with water (control) (P1), gibberellic acid (GA₃ at 110 mg/l) (P2), salicylic acid (SA at 1.5 mM) (P3), benzyl adenine (BA₆ at 60 mg/l) (P4), GA₃ (110 mg/l) + SA (1.5 mM) (P5), and superoxide dismutase (SOD at 5 mg/l) (P6).

Each plot consisted of 10 rows, and the field was cultivated and smoothed using a disk, and the plantation was done on the 21st of November in 2018. The plots measured 3×4 m, with rows, which were 15 cm apart, and planted at the density of 400 plants/m². The control plots were irrigated regularly and were not treated with any type of PGR. The other plots were irrigated until before the stemming stage, and were then irrigated and treated with PGR by using a standard sprayer on the basis of the experimental treatments. In this experiment, the barley genotype which was used for analyzing was *Hordeum vulgare* cv. Nosrat, which is the most common local genotype in the region. The weeds were controlled by using 2,4-D and the pests were also managed by using pesticides. The plant samples were collected by omitting the first 50 cm of each plot and the rows of 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8. The protein content of grain was measured according to the method of ICC (International Association of Cereal Chemistry). Other experimental characteristics in this experiment were plant height (cm), leaf area index (LAI), the number of tillers per plant, peduncle length (cm), spike length (cm), one thousand grain weight, and grain yield (t/ha). The plant height was taken from five randomly selected plants of each plot, and the height of the plant was evaluated from the base of the plant to the tip of the upper most spikelets per spike. Tillers per plant that had at least one visible leaf was counted with considering both non-effective and effective tillers. Spike length was taken from basal node of the rachis to the apex of last grains of each spike. Grain yields were assessed by harvesting crops grown one square meter area at the center of each plot, and the harvested samples were then threshed, dried, weighted and the values expressed in ton/ha. Harvest index calculated according to the following formula, to analysis data of variance, SAS 9.3 was used.

Harvest index (%) = Grain yield/biological yield × 100

RESULTS

On the basis of analysis of variance, the effects of location on plant height, the number of tillers per plant, peduncle length and grain protein was significant, while spike length and grain yield did not significantly influenced by location (Table 2). All experimental characteristics such as plant height, the number of tillers per plant, peduncle length, spike length, grain yield and grain yield did significantly influenced by stress treatments, and plant

growth regulators. None of the experimental characteristics significantly influenced by interaction between location and stress treatments, and the interaction between location and plant growth regulators. Similarly, the effects of interaction between location, stress and plant growth regulators were not meaningful on experimental characteristics. The interaction between stress and plant growth regulators treatments had meaningful effects on plant height, the number of tillers per plant, peduncle length, spike length, grain yield, and grain protein. On the basis of analysis of variance results the effect of location was not significant on leaf area index (LAI), however, the effects of stress, PGR, and interaction between stress and PGR on LAI was meaningful. LAI was not significantly affected by interaction between location and stress, and interaction between location and PGR. Although, the number of seed per spike was significantly influenced by location, its effect was not significant on one thousand grain weight. The effect of stress and PGR treatments on both experimental characteristics namely the number of seed per spike and one thousand grain weight was significant. Among all interaction between experimental treatments, the only interaction between stress and PGR treatments had meaningful influence on the number of seed per spike and one thousand grain weight. The effects of location on both biological index and harvest index was not significant, however, both stress treatment and PGR had meaning effects on these two experimental characteristics. Moreover, both biological yield and harvest index significant influenced by interaction between stress treatment and PGR (Table 2).

Table 2. Analysis of variance of the experimental treatments on different parameters.

| S.V. | d.f. | Plant height | Leaf area index (LAI) | The number of tillers per plant | Peduncle length | Spike length | The number of seed per spike | One thousand grain weight | Grain yield | Biological yield | Harvest index | Grain protein |
|-------|------|--------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|--------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------|------------------|---------------|---------------|
| L | 1 | 3.03* | 0.02ns | 0.47** | 2.54* | 0.099ns | 3.55* | 0.24ns | 162.10ns | 224.10ns | 1.20ns | 0.28** |
| S | 2 | 87.68** | 551.04** | 6.68** | 201.98** | 0.770** | 124.87** | 238.18** | 20533.90** | 22820.10** | 187.08** | 9.83** |
| P | 5 | 150.13* | 900.82** | 10.78** | 93.38** | 0.090** | 204.16** | 391.95** | 8992.00** | 8950.90** | 93.18** | 13.24** |
| L*S | 2 | 0.15ns | 0.04ns | 0.04ns | 0.12ns | 0.016ns | 0.59 | 0.07ns | 57.80ns | 47.80ns | 0.92ns | 0.02ns |
| L*P | 5 | 0.07ns | 1.44ns | 0.01ns | 0.08ns | 0.008ns | 0.57ns | 0.02ns | 20.20ns | 27.70ns | 0.38ns | 0.02ns |
| S*P | 10 | 0.80** | 8.02** | 0.28** | 0.32* | 0.031* | 1.29** | 3.52** | 184.20** | 226.40** | 14.81** | 0.06** |
| L*S*P | 10 | 0.07ns | 0.45ns | 0.01ns | 0.09ns | 0.013ns | 0.08ns | 0.07ns | 20.00ns | 19.10ns | 0.79ns | 0.03ns |

S.V.: Source of variance; d.f.: degree of freedom; L: Location; S: Stress; P: PGR

ns: Non significant; *significant at 0.05 significant in F-tests; **significant at 0.001 significance in F-tests.

The highest value of plant was related to interaction between control treatment (80 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A) and application of GA₃ + SA (102.65 cm), which had meaningful differences with other treatments, and the minimum value of plant height was achieved in application of 120 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A and water (control) treatment (90.5 cm). The highest leaf area index was related to interaction between control treatment (80 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A) and GA₃ + SA (3.62), and the minimum

one was obtained for 120 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A and water (control treatment), which had meaning differences with each other's. The number of tillers per plant ranging from 0.97 to 4.27, and the maximum and the minimum value was obtained for control treatment (80 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A), and GA₃ + SA which showed meaningful difference with the minimum which was related to S3P1 (120 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A and water treatment). The highest values of peduncle length and spike length was 26.02 cm, and 7.87 cm, which have been related to S1P5 (80 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A and GA₃ + SA) which had meaningful differences with all treatments. On the other side, the interaction between 120 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A and control treatment (water) (S3P1) has obtained the lowest values of peduncle length (14.60 cm), and spike length (6.991 cm).

The number of seed per spike ranging from 20.76 to 33.09, and the maximum one was related to S1P5, and the minimum one was achieved for S3P1. Like, the number of seer per spike, the highest value of one thousand grain weight was related to S1P5 (39.86 g), and the lowest value was related to S3P1 (21.32 g), which had significant differences with each other's. Grain yield ranging from 1.89 t/ha (S3P1) to 3.06 t/ha (S1P5), which had meaningful differences with each other's. Both treatments namely S3P1 and S1P5 has significant differences with other treatments. Biological yield ranging from 4.59 (t/ha) for S3P1, and 5.62 (t/ha) for S1P5, which had meaningful differences with each other's. The maximum and the minimum harvest index was related to S1P5 (54.53%), and S3P1 (41.13%), respectively. The meaningful difference was found between S1P5 and S3P1. Even though, with increasing the level of stress from control treatment to 120 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A, grain protein reduced, the combined application of GA₃ and SA with single usage of superoxide dismutase significantly increased grain protein under various levels of stress treatments in comparison with control treatments. Grain protein ranging from 8.36% (S3P1) to 11.82% (S1P5) which had significant difference with each other's and other experimental treatments (Table 3).

Table 3. The mean comparison of interactions of stress and PGR on the experimental characteristics.

| Treatment | Plant height (cm) | Leaf area index (LAI) | The number of tillers per plant | Peduncle length (cm) | Spike length (cm) | The number of seed per spike | One thousand grain weight (g) | Grain yield (t/ha) | Biological yield (t/ha) | Harvest Index (%) | Grain protein (%) |
|-----------|-------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| S1P1 | 94.88j | 2.86i | 1.33j | 18.98h | 7.12ijk | 24.15i | 27.56j | 2.46g | 4.93j | 49.95ef | 9.52j |
| S1P2 | 96.79fg | 3.01g | 2.18g | 21.51e | 7.31fg | 26.88g | 30.41g | 2.71de | 5.33e | 50.82def | 10.32gh |
| S1P3 | 98.01e | 3.21de | 3.03x | 23.84bc | 7.53cd | 30.45d | 33.67f | 2.77cd | 5.43cd | 51.09cde | 11.37b |
| S1P4 | 97.75e | 3.07f | 2.50ef | 22.66d | 7.38ef | 30.18d | 33.30e | 2.72de | 5.38de | 50.55def | 10.84d |
| S1P5 | 102.65a | 3.62a | 4.27a | 26.02a | 7.87a | 33.09a | 39.86a | 3.06a | 5.62a | 54.53a | 11.82a |
| S1P6 | 100.26c | 3.37b | 3.12bc | 24.25b | 7.65bc | 32.27b | 37.48b | 2.93b | 5.52b | 53.12b | 11.35b |
| S2P1 | 92.46l | 2.66k | 1.27j | 17.17j | 7.01kl | 22.49j | 25.98m | 2.23i | 4.83k | 46.17h | 8.93l |
| S2P2 | 95.30ij | 2.90i | 1.75i | 20.03g | 7.16hij | 25.94h | 28.77i | 2.49fg | 4.99hi | 49.89ef | 9.76i |
| S2P3 | 96.55gh | 3.03fg | 2.47g | 21.42e | 7.26gh | 27.93f | 30.10h | 2.54f | 5.10g | 49.84f | 10.59ef |
| S2P4 | 96.18h | 2.95h | 2.18g | 20.48f | 7.23ghi | 27.84f | 29.89h | 2.65e | 5.05gh | 52.49bc | 10.45fg |
| S2P5 | 100.83b | 3.38b | 3.25b | 23.64c | 7.68b | 31.30c | 37.61b | 2.83c | 5.48bc | 51.70cd | 11.26b |
| S2P6 | 99.19d | 3.25d | 2.65e | 22.29d | 7.52d | 30.49d | 36.15c | 2.66e | 5.33e | 49.99f | 11.07c |
| S3P1 | 90.5m | 2.46l | 0.97k | 14.60k | 6.99l | 20.76k | 21.32n | 1.89k | 4.59m | 41.13i | 8.36m |
| S3P2 | 93.77k | 2.66k | 1.38j | 16.95j | 7.08jk | 23.04j | 26.75l | 2.16j | 4.72l | 45.74h | 9.29k |
| S3P3 | 95.48i | 2.89i | 1.90hi | 18.66h | 7.17hij | 25.80h | 27.38j | 2.33h | 4.84k | 48.10g | 10.19h |
| S3P4 | 95.16ij | 2.76j | 1.98h | 18.20i | 7.09jk | 25.76h | 27.05k | 2.27hi | 4.83k | 46.99gh | 9.87i |
| S3P5 | 99.45d | 3.31c | 2.81d | 20.88f | 7.44de | 30.39d | 35.09d | 2.66e | 5.18f | 51.26def | 10.64e |
| S3P6 | 97.20f | 3.18e | 2.23d | 19.64g | 7.32efg | 28.93e | 33.88e | 2.50fg | 5.02i | 49.77f | 10.59ef |

Common letters within each column do not differ significantly ($P < 0.05$).

S: Stress; P: PGR

S1: control (80 mm), S2: 100 mm, and S3: 120 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A; P1: water (control), P2: gibberellic acid (GA_3 at 110 mg/l), P3: salicylic acid (SA at 1.5 mM), P4: benzyl adenine (BA_6 at 60 mg/l), P5: GA_3 + SA, and P6: superoxide dismutase (SOD at 5 mg/l)

DISCUSSION

Plant height is ranging about 90.5 cm to 102.65 cm was the highest under the control level of water stress, however, the application of PGR, especially GA_3 + SA and superoxide dismutase significantly increased plant height under the medium and the high levels of stress. Leaf area index is an important indicator of radiation and precipitation interception, water balance, and energy conversion. In this experiment, LAI varied from 2.46 to 3.62, as the PGR significantly alleviated the stress by improving the index at different levels of the stress. Aminifard *et al.* (2020) reported that the application of benzyl adenine at 250 or 500 ppm and salicylic acid (75-150 μ M) can be recommended for the improvement of growth, yield and biochemical indices of coriander. In other studies, the positive effects of salicylic acid and benzyl adenine on yield, fruit set, flowering, growth, and oil production in *Majorana hortensis* (Gharib, 2006), *Cuminum cyminum* (Rahimi *et al.*, 2013), *Plukenetia volubilis* (Fu *et al.*, 2014), *Planta goovata* Forssk (Shekofteh *et al.*, 2015), and *Digitalis trojana* (Cingoz and Gurel, 2016) have reported. The highest number of tillers per plant and peduncle length ranging from 0.97 to 4.27, and from 14.60 cm to 26.02 cm. Although, with increasing the level of stress both the number of tillers per plant and peduncle length decreased, application of PGR, namely, salicylic acid, gibberellic acid, benzyl adenine, and superoxide dismutase significantly increased these two parameters. Nicholls (1978) reported that application of

gibberellic acid improved the growth of the double-ridge meristem (upper ridge only) and this may result in a group of abnormal spikelets being formed on the lower six nodes of the inflorescence. Nicholls (1978) also showed that the usage of gibberellic acid slightly decrease the growth rate of the vegetative barley apex between days 10 and 14. The maximum spike length (7.87 cm), the number of seed per spike (33.09), and one thousand grain weight (39.86 g) were related to S1P5 (80 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A and application of GA₃ + SA). Pirasteh-Anosheh *et al.* (2015) discovered that salicylic acid application in various concentrations could ameliorate the adverse impacts of water shortage on growth, yield and yield components of barley, however, application of salicylic acid at 2.0 mM under non-saline and at 1.41 mM under saline conditions could be considered as the appropriate concentration for increasing barley performance. In agreement with the results of this experiment, Bandurska and Ski (2005), Fayeze and bazaid (2014), and Abdelaal *et al.* (2020) also observed that salicylic acid treatment led to increase plant dry weights, stem length, chlorophyll concentration, activity of antioxidant enzymes, relative water content, and grain yield under drought stress. Salicylic acid which is a signaling compound for signal transduction pathways, helps plants in protection against different abiotic and biotic stresses, and regulates seed germination, senescence, photosynthesis, cellular homeostasis, and improve yield of sweet basil (Mirzajani *et al.*, 2015), common thyme (Khalil *et al.*, 2018), wheat (Sedaghat *et al.*, 2017; Kadam *et al.*, 2021; Munsif *et al.*, 2022; Das *et al.*, 2023), pearl millet (Yadav *et al.*, 2020), sweet potato (More *et al.*, 2023), fragrant rice (Luo *et al.*, 2023), spearmint (Shiri *et al.*, 2023), chillies (Zahid *et al.*, 2023), sesame (Pourghasemian *et al.*, 2020), lemon balm (Pirbalouti *et al.*, 2019), barley (Djande *et al.*, 2023), and potato (Li *et al.*, 2019). Grain yield ranging from 1.89 t/ha to 3.06 t/ha. Under the medium and high level of stress, the combination of SA and GA₃ resulted in significant increase in grain yield. The positive effects of gibberellic acid has been reported for date palm (Doaigey *et al.*, 2013), cotton (Wang *et al.*, 2014), sweet pepper (Perez-Jimenez *et al.*, 2015), kenaf (Muniandi *et al.*, 2018), pomegranate (Hosein-Beiji *et al.*, 2019), wheat (Iftikhar *et al.*, 2019; Alharby *et al.*, 2021), maize (Tuna *et al.*, 2008; Dawar *et al.*, 2021; Bijanzadeh *et al.*, 2022), garlic (Liu *et al.*, 2020), olive tree (Moula *et al.*, 2020), coriander (Saleem *et al.*, 2021), isabgol (Roumani *et al.*, 2022), rice (Zainordin *et al.*, 2023), and Strawberry (Kocaman, 2023).

The maximum biological yield (5.62 t/ha), and harvest index (54.53%) was related to S1P5 which was the interaction between 80 mm evaporation from the Pan Class A (control treatment) and application of SA and GA₃. According to the results, the application of PGR significantly alleviated the stress. Gibberellic acid is an effective plant growth regulator, which could speed up barley germination as well as final yield and yield components (Higgins *et al.*, 1976; Hamman *et al.*, 2003; Sun *et al.*, 2020; Allafe and Adam, 2022). Gibberellic acid increase physiological responses in plants and change the source-sink relationship by its

impacts on leaf gas exchange such as photosynthesis, stomatal conductance, and sink formation. Gibberellic acids, interact with various environmental parameters such as water, temperature, and light to promote seed germination, and plant transition procedures such as meristem to shoot growth, juvenile to adult leaf stage and vegetative growth to flowering (Shahrajabian and Sun, 2023a,b,c,d,e; Shahrajabian *et al.*, 2023a,b; Chandel *et al.*, 2023). The positive effects of SOD to improve the production of plants in semi arid regions, promote antioxidant activities, and increase yield and yield components have been already reported in crops such as cowpea (Cavalcanti *et al.*, 2004), rice (Wang *et al.*, 2005), soybean (Celik *et al.*, 2009), tobacco (Park *et al.*, 2016), potato (Che *et al.*, 2020), tomato (Liu *et al.*, 2020), triticale (Saed-Moucheshi *et al.*, 2021), barley (Kunos *et al.*, 2022), and wheat (Guo *et al.*, 2023) have been reported. Grain protein ranging from 8.36% to 11.82%, which has shown that with the increasing the level of stress, grain protein decreased, and the combined application of SA and GA₃ with the single use of superoxide dismutase notably increased grain protein under various levels of stress in compaAcevedo *et al.* (2023) reported that exogenous foliar application of salicylic acid mitigated the oxidative damage, increased synthesis of bioactive components under water deficit stress, and also induced the enzymatic antioxidant protection mechanism of potato. In another experiment, foliar application of salicylic acid at 150 mg L⁻¹ suggested when grape tomato is grown under moderate to sufficient soil moisture availability (Chakma *et al.*, 2021).

Abhari and Gholinezhad (2019) reported that the foliar application of salicylic acid can mitigate the adverse effects of water deficit which may negatively affect the structure of the cell membrane, increased the permeability of the membrane relative to the ions and macromolecules, and reduced the photosynthesis by decreasing the chlorophyll index, and finally foliar application of salicylic acid can increase grain yield and yield components of barley. In another study, it has been reported that the negative impacts of drought stress on different yield parameters of canola could be reduced by the exogenous application of gibberellic acid via foliar application at a dose of 150 mg L⁻¹ as well as positive impacts on quality parameters such as the oleic acid contents (Elahi *et al.*, 2023). It has been reported that benzyl adenine can delay cell division and the elongation of aerial parts of plants, and positively influence the peduncle length and final yield of plants (Fraszczak *et al.*, 2021). Benzyl adenine application can improve soybean response to abiotic stress, mitigate the negative effects of stress in soybean (Zarain *et al.*, 1987; Mangena, 2022). Nayak *et al.* (2020) observed that utilization of benzyl adenine can positively influence total chlorophyll content, yield per clump, yield per hectare, leaf length, the maximum number of tillers per clump, and leaf breadth.

CONCLUSION

Barley is an annual and ancient domesticated plant, and an important model plant to study among different crops because of its high drought adaptation. Like other crops, barley has complex and different responses to drought stress which evolved various strategies to alleviate the negative impacts of harsh environments by changing their cellular, molecular, and physiological functions. GA₃ is one of the most important plant growth regulators in the agricultural practices which is most appropriate for improving and promoting plant-growth of different plants. In this experiment, the tested PGR, particularly the combination of salicylic acid and gibberellins acid as well as superoxide dismutase notably increased nutrient uptake and plant physiology. The combined application of SA and GA₃ may promote plant physiology and nutrient uptake under drought stress by increasing the cross talk between various plant hormones, especially salicylic and gibberellins acid. The combined application of GA₃ and SA followed by superoxide dismutase significantly increased experimental characteristics such as plant height, leaf area index, the number of tillers per plant, peduncle length, spike length, the number of seed per spike, one thousand grain weight, grain yield, biological yield, harvest index and grain protein. The significant function of PGR is to induce the physiological and genetic processes in crops so, that they could be able to act similar to the non-stress conditions. SA can alleviate water stress through increasing stabilization of cellular membrane, leaf potassium and calcium, chlorophyll content and stability, leaf water content, proteins, soluble sugars, the activity of antioxidants, and glycine betaine. The tested PGR can influence barley physiology including nutrient uptake by influencing plant carbohydrate metabolism. On the basis of the results, application of PGR is strongly recommended to improve seed yield and yield components of barley under drought stress conditions, especially in center of Iran.

Disclosure statement

The authors declare that they do not have any conflict of interest

Author contributions

All authors have contributed equally to this manuscript.

REFERENCES

- Abdelaal KAA Attia KA, Alamery SF, El-Afry MM, Ghazy AI, Tantawy DS, Al-Doss AA, El-Shawy E-S, Abu-Elsaoud AM, Hafez YM. 2020. Exogenous application of proline and salicylic acid can mitigate the injurious impacts of drought stress on barley plants associated with physiological and histological characters. *Sustainability*, 12(5):1736. <https://doi.org/10.3390/su12051736>
- Abhari A, Gholinezhad E. 2019. Effect of salicylic acid foliar application on barley water use efficiency in cut-off condition. *Iranian Journal of Field Crops Research*, 17(1):157-167. <https://doi.org/10.22067/GSC.V1711.73912>
- Acevedo AFG, Lacerda VR, Gomes JWDS, Avilez AA, Sarria SD, Broetto F, Vieites RL, Guimaraes MLCDS. 2023. Foliar salicylic acid application to mitigate the effect of water deficiency on potato (*Solanum tuberosum* L.). *Plant Stress*, 7, 100135. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.stress.2023.100135>
- Alexopoulos AA, Akoumianakis KA, Vemmos SN, Passam HC. 2007. The effect of postharvest application of gibberellic acid and benzyl adenine on the duration of dormancy of potatoes produced by plants grown from TPS. *Postharvest Biology and Technology*, 46(1):54-62. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.postharvbio.2007.03.016>
- Alharby HF, Rizwan M, Iftikhar A, Hussaini KM, Rehman MZU, Bamagoos AA, Alharbi BM, Asrar M, Yasmeen T, Ali S. Effect of gibberellic acid and titanium dioxide nanoparticles on growth, antioxidant defense system and mineral nutrient uptake in wheat. *Ecotoxicology and Environmental Safety*, 221:112436. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ecoenv.2021.112436>
- Allafe MAO, Adam ARS. 2022. Gibberellic acid effect and different salt concentrations on barley germination quality. *IJAAR*, 20(4):1-5.
- Aminifard MH, Jorkesh A, Fallahi H-R, Moslemi FS. 2020. Influences of benzyl adenine and salicylic acid and on growth, yield, and biochemical characteristics of coriander (*Coriandrum sativum* L.). *South African Journal of Botany*, 132:299-303. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sajb.2020.05.019>
- Bakeer SM. 2019. Effect of summer hedge-pruning and gibberellic acid foliar spray on yield and alternate bearing of S-700 jojoba clone (*Simmondsia chinensis* (Link) Schneider). *Industrial Crops and Products*, 128:371-376. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.indcrop.2018.11.017>
- Bandurska H, Ski SA. 2005. The effect of salicylic acid on barley response to water deficit. *Acta Physiologiae Plantarum*, 27:379-386. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11738-005-0015-5>
- Bijanazadeh E, Barati V, Egan TP. 2022. Foliar application of sodium silicate mitigates drought stressed leaf structure in corn (*Zea mays* L.). *South African Journal of Botany*, 147, 8-17. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sajb.2021.12.032>
- Biton E, Kobiler I, Feygenberg O, Yaari M, Friedman H, Prusky D. 2014. Control of alternaria black spot in persimmon fruit by a mixture of gibberellin and benzyl adenine, and its mode of action. *Postharvest Biology and Technology*, 94:82-88. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.postharvbio.2014.03.009>
- Bradford KJ, Benech-Arnold RL, Come D, Corbineau F. 2008. Quantifying the sensitivity of barley seed germination to oxygen, abscisic acid, and gibberellin using a population-based threshold model. *Journal of Experimental Botany*, 59(2):335-347. <https://doi.org/10.1093/jxb/erm315>
- Cavalcanti FR, Oliveira JTA, Martins-Miranda AS, Viegas RA, Silveira JAG. Superoxide dismutase, catalase and peroxidase activities do not confer protection against oxidative damage in salt-stressed cowpea leaves. *New Phytologist*, 163(3):563-571. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1469-8137.2004.01139.x>

- Celik O, Buyukuslu N, Atak C, Rzakoulieva A. 2009. Effects of magnetic field on activity of superoxide dismutase and catalase in *Glycine max* (L.) Merr. roots. Polish Journal of Environmental Studies, 18(2):175-182.
- Chakma R, Biswas A, Saekong P, Ullah H, Datta, A. 2021. Foliar application and seed priming of salicylic acid affect growth, fruit yield, and quality of grape tomato under drought stress. Scientia Horticulturae, 280:109904. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2021.109904>
- Chandel A, Thakur M, Rakwal A, Chauhan S, Bhargava B. 2023. Exogenous applications of gibberellic acid modulate the growth, flowering, and longevity of calla lily. Heliyon, 9(5):e16319. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.heliyon.2023.e16319>
- Che Y, Zhang N, Zhu X, Li S, Wang S, Si H. 2020. Enhanced tolerance of the transgenic potato plants overexpressing Cu/Zn superoxide dismutase to low temperature. Scientia Horticulturae, 261:108949. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2019.108949>
- Chunthaburee S, Sanitchon J, Pattanagul W, Theerakulpisut P. 2014. Alleviation of salt stress in seedlings of black glutinous rice by seed priming with spermidine and gibberellic acid. Notulae Botanicae Horti Agrobotanici Cluj-Napoca, 42:405-413.
- Cingoz GS, Gurel E. 2016. Effects of salicylic acid on thermotolerance and cardenolide accumulation under high temperature stress in *Digitalis trojana* Ivanina. Plant Physiology and Biochemistry, 105:145-149. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.plaphy.2016.04.023>
- Colak AM. 2018. Effect of melatonin and gibberellic acid foliar application on the yield, and quality of Jumbo blackberry species. Saudi Journal of Biological Sciences, 25(6), 1242-1246. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sjbs.2018.06.008>
- Das D, Bisht K, Chauhan A, Gautam S, Jaiswal JP, Salvi P, Lohani P. 2023. Morpho-physiological and biochemical responses in wheat foliar sprayed with zinc-chitosan-salicylic acid nanoparticles during drought stress. Plant Nano Biology, 4:100034. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.plana.2023.100034>
- Dawar K, Sardar K, Zaman M, Muller C, Sanz-Cobena A, Khan A, Borzouei A, Perez-Castillo AG. 2021. Effects of the nitrification inhibitor nitrapyrin and the plant growth regulator gibberellic acid on yield-scale nitrous oxide emission in maize fields under hot climatic conditions. Pedosphere, 31(2):323-331. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S1002-0160\(20\)60076-5](https://doi.org/10.1016/S1002-0160(20)60076-5)
- Djande CYH, Steenkamp PA, Piater LA, Tugizimana F, Dubery IA. 2013. Metabolic reprogramming of barley in response to foliar application of dichlorinated functional analogues of salicylic acid as priming agents and inducers of plant defence. Metabolites, 13(5):666. <https://doi.org/10.3390/metabo13050666>
- Doaigey AR, Al-Whaibi MA, Siddiqui MH, Sahli AAA, El-Zaidy ME. 2013. Effect of GA₃ and 2,4-D foliar application on the anatomy of date palm (*Phoenix dactylifera* L.) seedling leaf. Saudi Journal of Biological Sciences, 20(2):141-147. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sjbs.2012.12.001>
- Elahi NN, Raza S, Rizwan MS, Albalawi BFA, Ishaq MZ, Ahmed HM, Mehmood S, Imtiaz M, Farooq U, Rashid M, Ditta A. 2023. Foliar application of gibberellin alleviates adverse impacts of drought stress and improves growth, physiological and biochemical attributes of canola (*Brassica napus* L.). Sustainability, 15(1):78. <https://doi.org/10.3390/su15010078>
- Fayez KA, Bazaid SA. 2014. Improving drought and salinity tolerance in barley by application of salicylic acid and potassium nitrate. Journal of the Saudi Society of Agricultural Sciences, 13(1):45-55. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jssas.2013.01.001>

- Ferionun M, Srhiouar N, Bouhraoua S, El-Ghachtouli N, Louahlia S. 2023. Physiological and biochemical changes in Moroccan barley (*Hordeum vulgare* L.) cultivars submitted to drought stress. *Heliyon*, 9(2):e13643. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.heliyon.2023.e13643>
- Fraszczak B, Janowska B, Swierk D. 2021. The morphological responses of *Calendula officinalis* L. Radio to the foliar application of benzyladenine and different light spectra. *Agronomy*, 11(3):460. <https://doi.org/10.3390/agronomy11030460>
- Fu Q, Niu L, Zhang Q, Pan B-Z, He H, Xu Z-F. 2014. Benzyladenine treatment promotes floral feminization and fruiting in a promising oilseed crop *Plukenetia volubilis*. *Industrial Crops and Products*, 59, 295-298. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.indcrop.2014.05.028>
- Gharib FAE-L. 2006. Effect of salicylic acid on the growth, metabolic activities, and oil content of basil and marjoram. *International Journal of Agriculture and Biology*, 8(4):485-492.
- Gundogdu M, Berk S, Yildiz K, Kaki B, Tuna S, Canan I, Okatan V, Ercisli S. Influence of foliar application with gibberellic acid on phenolic and bioactive compounds of strawberry fruits. *Erwerbs-Obstbau*, 63:15-23. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s10341-021-00543-z>
- Guo H-Y, Liu Y-J, Yuan S-H, Yue J-R, Li Y-M, Liao X-Z, Ying S-K, Liu Z-H, Bai J-F, Zhang L-P. 2023. Superoxide dismutase promotes early flowering in *Triticum aestivum* L. *Agriculture Communications*, 1(1):100007. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.agrcom.2023.100007>
- Hamman B, Koning G, Lok KH. 2003. Homeopathically prepared gibberellic acid and barley seed germination. *Homeopathy*, 92(3):140-144. [https://doi.org/10.1016/s1475-4916\(03\)00045-6](https://doi.org/10.1016/s1475-4916(03)00045-6)
- Higgins T, Zwar J, Jacobsen J. 1976. Gibberellic acid enhances the level of translatable mRNA for α -amylase in barley aleurone layers. *Nature*, 260:166-169. <https://doi.org/10.1038/260166a0>
- Hosein-Beigi M, Zarei A, Rostaminia M, Erfani-Moghadam J. 2019. Positive effects of foliar application of Ca, B and GA₃ on the qualitative and quantitative traits of pomegranate (*Punica granatum* L.) cv. Malase-Torshe-Saveh. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 254:40-47. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2019.04.081>
- Iftikhar A, Ali S, Yasmeen T, Arif MS, Zubair M, Rizwan M, Alhathloul HAS, Alayafi AAM, Soliman MH. Effect of gibberellic acid on growth, photosynthesis and antioxidant defense system of wheat under zinc oxide nanoparticle stress. *Environmental Pollution*, 254:113109. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envpol.2019.113109>
- Jerbi M, Labidi S, Laruelle F, Tisserant B, Jeddi FB, Sahraoui AL-H. 2022. Mycorrhizal biofertilization improves grain yield and quality of hullless barley (*Hordeum vulgare* spp. *nudum* L.) under water stress conditions. *Journal of Cereal Science*, 104:103436. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcs.2022.103436>
- Kadam PM, Prajapati D, Kumaraswamy RV, Kumari S, Devi KA, Pal A, Harish Sharma SK, Saharan V. 2021. Physio-biochemical responses of wheat plant towards salicylic acid-chitosan nanoparticles. *Plant Physiology and Biochemistry*, 162:699-705. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.plaphy.2021.03.021>
- Khalil N, Fekry M, Bishr M, El-Zalabani S, Salama O. 2018. Foliar spraying of salicylic acid induced accumulation of phenolics, increased radical scavenging activity and modified the composition of the essential oil of water stressed *Thymus vulgaris* L. *Plant Physiology and Biochemistry*, 123: 65-74. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.plaphy.2017.12.007>
- Khoshkharam M, Rezaei A, Soleymani A, Shahrajabian MH. 2010. Effects of tillage and residue management on yield components and yield of maize in second cropping after barley. *Research On Crops*, 11(3):659-666.

- Kocaman A. 2023. Effects of foliar application of abscisic acid on antioxidant content, phytohormones in strawberry shoots, and translocation of various heavy metals. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 314:111943. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2023.111943>
- Kosova K, Prasil IT, Klima M, Nescadba Z, Vitamvas P, Ovesna J. 2023. Proteomics of wheat and barley cereals in response to environmental stresses: Current state and future challenges. *Journal of Proteomics*, 282:104923. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jprot.2023.104923>
- Kunos V, Cseplo M, Seress D, Eser A, Kende Z, Uhrin A, Banyai J, Bakonyi J, Pal M, Meszaros K. 2022. The stimulation of superoxide dismutase enzyme activity and its relation with the *Pyrenophora teres* f. *teres* infection in different barley genotypes. *Sustainability*, 14(5):2597. <https://doi.org/10.3390/su14052597>
- Li Q, Wang G, Wang Y, Yang D, Guan C, Ji J. 2019. Foliar application of salicylic acid alleviate the cadmium toxicity by modulation the reactive oxygen species in potato. *Ecotoxicology and Environmental Safety*, 172:317-325. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ecoenv.2019.01.078>
- Li L, Wang Y. 2023. Independent and combined influence of drought stress and nitrogen deficiency on physiological and proteomic changes of barley leaves. *Environmental and Experimental Botany*, 210:105346. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envexpbot.2023.105346>
- Liu J, Li Z, Ghanizadeh H, Kerchoffs H, Sofkova-Bobcheva S, Wu W, Wang X, Liu Y, Li X, Zhao H, Chen X, Zhang Y, Wang A. 2020. Comparative genomic and physiological analyses of a superoxide dismutase mimetic (SODm-123) for its ability to respond to oxidative stress in tomato plants. *Journal of Agricultural and Food Chemistry*, 68(47):13608-13619. <https://doi.org/10.1021/acs.jafc.0c04618>
- Liu H-J, Huang C-P, Tong P-J, Yang X, Cui M-M, Cheng Z-H. 2020. Response of axillary bud development in garlic (*Allium sativum* L.) to seed cloves soaked in gibberellic acid (GA₃) solution. *Journal of Integrative Agriculture*, 19(4):1044-1054. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S2095-3119\(20\)63156-2](https://doi.org/10.1016/S2095-3119(20)63156-2)
- Luo H, Imran M, Yao X, Zhang S, Yi W, Xing P, Tang X. 2023. Foliar application of glutamate and phenylalanine induced regulation in yield, protein components, aroma, and metabolites in fragrant rice. *European Journal of Agronomy*, 149:126899. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eja.2023.126899>
- Mangena P. 2022. Evolving role of synthetic cytokinin 6-benzyl adenine for drought stress tolerance in soybean (*Glycine max* L. Merr.). *Frontiers in Sustainable Food Systems*, 6:992581. <https://doi.org/10.3389/fsufs.2022.992581>
- Min K, Arora R. 2022. Pre-stress salicylic-acid treatment as an intervention strategy for freeze-protection in spinach: foliar versus sub-irrigation application and duration of efficacy. *Cryobiology*, 109:80-85. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cryobiol.2022.08.004>
- Mirzajani Z, Hadavi E, Kashi A. 2015. Changes in the essential oil content and selected traits of sweet basil (*Ocimum basilicum* L.) as induced by foliar sprays of citric acid and salicylic acid. *Industrial Crops and Products*, 76:269-274. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.indcrop.2015.06.052>
- More SJ, Ravi V, Sreekumar J, Kumar JS, Raju S. 2023. Exogenous application of calcium chloride, 6-benzyladenine and salicylic acid modulates morpho-physiological and tuber yield responses of sweet potato exposed to heat stress. *South African Journal of Botany*, 155:60-78. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sajb.2023.02.004>
- Moula I, Boussadia O, Koubouris G, Hassine MB, Boussetta W, Labeke MCV, Braham M. 2020. Ecophysiological and biochemical aspects of olive tree (*Olea europaea* L.) in response to salt

- stress and gibberellic acid-induced alleviation. South African Journal of Botany, 132:38-44. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sajb.2020.04.022>
- Muniandi SKM, Hossain MdA, Abdullah MP, Shukor NAA. 2018. Gibberellic acid (GA₃) affects growth and development of some selected kenaf (*Hibiscus cannabinus* L.) cultivars. Industrial Crops and Products, 118:180-187. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.indcrop.2018.03.036>
- Munsif F, Shah T, Arif M, Jehangir M, Afridi MZ, Ahmas I, Jan BL, Alansi S. 2022. Combined effect of salicylic acid and potassium mitigates drought stress through the modulation of physio-biochemical attributes and key antioxidants in wheat. Saudi Journal of Biological Sciences, 29(6):103294. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sjbs.2022.103294>
- Nayak RJ, Ravi CS, Ganapathi M, Shivaprasad M, Bhoomika HR. 2020. Influence of foliar application of benzyl adenine and nutrients on growth and yield of transplanted ginger (*Zingiber officinale* rosc.) under hill zone of Karnataka. International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences, 9(9):1793-1798. <https://doi.org/10.20546/ijcmas.2020.909.224>
- Nicholls PB. 1978. Response of barley shoot apices to application of gibberellic acid and abscisic acid: dependence on tissue sensitivity. Australian Journal of Plant Physiology, 5(5):581-588.
- Osama S, El-Sherei M, Al-Mahdy DA, Bishr M, Salama O. 2019. Effect of salicylic acid foliar spraying on growth parameters, γ -pyrones, phenolic content and radical scavenging activity of drought stressed *Ammi visnaga* L. plant. Industrial Crops and Products, 134:1-10. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.indcrop.2019.03.035>
- Othman YA, Leskovar DI. 2022. Foliar application of gibberellic acid improves yield and head phenolic compounds in globe artichoke. Scientia Horticulturae, 301:111115. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2022.111115>
- Park KY, Kim EY, Lee W, Kim T-Y, Kim WT. 2016. Expression, subcellular localization, and enzyme activity of a recombinant human extra-cellular superoxide dismutase in tobacco (*Nicotiana benthamiana* L.). Protein Expression and Purification, 119:69-74. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.pep.2015.11.014>
- Perez-Jimenez M, Pazos-Navarro M, Lopez-Marin J, Galvez A, Varo P, Amor FMD. 2015. Foliar application of plant growth regulators changes the nutrient composition of sweet pepper (*Capsicum annuum* L.). Scientia Horticulturae, 194:188-193. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2015.08.002>
- Pirasteh-Anosheh H, Emam Y, Sepaskhah AR. 2015. Improving barley performance by proper foliar applied salicylic-acid under saline conditions. International Journal of Plant Production, 9(3):467-486. <https://doi.org/10.22069/IJPP.2015.2226>
- Pirbalouti AG, Nekoei M, Rahimmalek M, Malekpoor F. 2019. Chemical composition and yield of essential oil from lemon balm (*Melissa officinalis* L.) under foliar applications of jasmonic and salicylic acids. Biocatalysis and Agricultural Biotechnology, 19:101144. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bcab.2019.101144>
- Pourghasemian N, Moradi R, Naghizadeh M, Landberg T. 2020. Mitigating drought stress in sesame by foliar application of salicylic acid, beeswax waste and licorice extract. Agricultural Water Management, 231:105997. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.agwat.2019.105997>
- Poursakhi N, Ramjoo J, Karimmojeni H. 2019. Interactive effect of salinity stress and foliar application of salicylic acid on some physiochemical traits of chicory (*Cichorium intybus* L.) genotypes. Scientia Horticulturae, 258:108810. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2019.108810>

- Prakash R, Jokhan AD, Singh R. 2022. Effects of foliar application of gibberellic acid, boric acid and sucrose on noni (*M. citrifolia* L.) fruit growth and quality. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 301:111098. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2022.111098>
- Rady MM, Boriek SHK, El-Mageed TAA, El-Yazal MAS, Ali EF, Hassan FAS, Abdelkhalik A. 2021. Exogenous gibberellic acid or dilute bee honey boosts drought stress tolerance in *Vicia faba* by rebalancing osmoprotectants, antioxidants, nutrients, and phytohormones. *Plants*, 10:748.
- Rahimi AR, Rokhzadi A, Amini S, Karami E. 2013. Effect of salicylic acid and methyl jasmonate on growth and secondary metabolites in *Cuminum cyminum* L. *Journal of Biodiversity and Environmental Sciences*, 3(12):140-149.
- Rharbi S, Talbi C, Sijilmassi B, Triqui ZEA, Lamaoui M, Filali-Maltouf A, Modafar CE, Chakhchar A. 2023. Foliar application with salicylic acid alleviates cadmium toxicity in chia (*Salvia hispanica* L.). *Scientific African*, 21:e01773. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sciaf.2023.e01773>
- Roumani A, Biabani A, Karizaki AR, Alamdari EG. 2022. Foliar salicylic acid application to mitigate the effect of drought stress on isabgol (*Plantago ovata* forssk). *Biochemical Systematics and Ecology*, 104:104453. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bse.2022.104453>
- Saed-Moucheshi A, Sohrabi F, Fasihfar E, Baniyasi F, Riasat M, Mozafari AA. 2021. Superoxide dismutase (SOD) as a selection criterion for triticale grain yield under drought stress: a comprehensive study on genomics and expression profiling, bioinformatics, heritability, and phenotypic variability. *BMC Plant Biology*, 21:148. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12870-021-02929-5>
- Saleem MH, Fahad S, Adnan M, Ali M, Rana MS, Kamran M, Ali Q, Hashem IA, Bhandana P, Ali M, Hussain RM. 2020. Foliar application of gibberellic acid endorsed phytoextraction of copper and alleviates oxidative stress in jute (*Corchorus capsularis* L.) plant grown in highly copper-contaminated soil of China. *Environmental Science and Pollution Research*, 27(29):37121-37133. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11356-020-09764-3>
- Saleem MH, Wang X, Ali S, Zafar S, Nawaz M, Adnan M, Fahad S, Shah A, Alyemeni MN, Heftt DI, Ali S. 2021. Interactive effects of gibberellic acid and NPK on morpho-physio-biochemical traits and organic acid exudation pattern in coriander (*Coriandrum sativum* L.) grown in soil artificially spiked with boron. *Plant Physiology and Biochemistry*, 167:884-900. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.plaphy.2021.09.015>
- Sedaghat M, Tahmasebi-Sarvestani Z, Emam Y, Mokhtassi-Bidgoli A. 2017. Physiological and antioxidant responses of winter wheat cultivars to strigolactone and salicylic acid in drought. *Plant Physiology and Biochemistry*, 119:59-69. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.plaphy.2017.08.015>
- Shahrajabian MH, Soleymani A, Naranjani L. 2011. Grain yield and forage characteristics of forage sorghum under different plant densities and nitrogen levels in second cropping after barley in Isfahan, Iran. *Research On Crops*, 12(1):68-78.
- Shahrajabian MH, Sun W. 2023. Mechanism of action of collagen and epidermal growth factor: A review on theory and research methods. *Mini-Review in Medicinal Chemistry*, 23. <https://doi.org/10.2174/1389557523666230816090054>
- Shahrajabian MH, Sun W. 2023. Study of different types of fermentation in wine-making process and considering aromatic substances and organic acid. *Current Organic Synthesis*, 20. <https://doi.org/10.2174/1570179420666230803102253>

- Shahrajabian MH, Sun W. 2023. The golden spice for life: Turmeric with the pharmacological benefits of curcuminoids components, including curcumin, bisdemethoxycurcumin, and demethoxycurcumin. *Current Organic Synthesis*, 20. <https://doi.org/10.2174/1570179420666230607124949>
- Shahrajabian MH, Sun W. 2023. Survey on multi-omics, and multi-omics data analysis integrated and application. *Current Pharmaceutical Analysis*, 19(4):267-281. <https://doi.org/10.2174/1573412919666230406100948>
- Shahrajabian MH, Sun W. 2023. Various techniques for molecular and rapid detection of infectious and epidemic diseases. *Letters in Organic Chemistry*, 20(9):779-801. <https://doi.org/10.2174/1570178620666230331095720>
- Shahrajabian MH, Petropoulos SA, Sun W. 2023. Survey of the influences of microbial biostimulants on horticultural crops: Case studies and successful. *Horticulturae*, 9(193):1-24. <https://doi.org/10.3390/horticulturae9020193>
- Shahrajabian MH, Kuang Y, Cui H, Fu L, Sun W. 2023. Metabolic changes of active components of important medicinal plants on the basis of traditional Chinese medicine under different environmental stresses. *Current Organic Chemistry*. <https://doi.org/10.2174/138527282666230807150910>
- Shekofteh H, Shahrokhi H, Solimani E. 2015. Effect of drought stress and salicylic acid on yield and mucilage content of the medicinal herb *Plantago ovata* Forssk. *Desert*, 20(2):245-252. <https://doi.org/10.22059/JDESERT.2015.56487>
- Shiri F, Aazami MA, Hassanpouraghdam MB, Rasouli F, Kakaei K, Asadi, M. 2023. Cerium oxide-salicylic acid nanocomposite foliar use impacts physiological responses and essential oil composition of spearmint (*Mentha spicata* L.) under salt stress. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 317:112050. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2023.112050>
- Shohani F, Fazeli A, Sarghein SH. 2023. The effect of silicon application and salicylic acid on enzymatic and non-enzymatic reactions of *Scophularia striata* L. under drought stress. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 319:112143. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2023.112143>
- Soleymani A, Shahrajabian MH, Naranjani L. 2013. Effect of planting dates and different levels of nitrogen on seed yield and yield components of nuts sunflower (*Helianthus annuus* L.). *African Journal of Agricultural Research*, 8(46), 5802-5805.
- Soleymani A, Shahrajabian MH. 2017. Effects of planting dates and row distance on sugar content, root yield and solar radiation absorption in sugar beet at different plant densities. *Romanian Agricultural Research*, 34(34), 1-11.
- Sun W, Liu C, Luo J, Niu C, Wang J, Zheng F, Li Q. 2020. Residue analysis of gibberellic acid isomer (iso-GA₃) in brewing process and its toxicity evaluation in mice. *Regulatory Toxicology Pharmacology*, 110:104514. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.yrtph.2019.104514>
- Sun W, Shahrajabian MH, Cheng Q. 2021. Natural dietary and medicinal plants with anti-obesity therapeutics activities for treatment and prevention of obesity during lock down and in post-covid-19 eta. *Applied Sciences*, 11(17):7889. <https://doi.org/10.3390/app11177889>
- Sun W, Shahrajabian MH, Lin M. 2022. Research progress of fermented functional foods and protein factory-microbial fermentation technology. *Fermentation*, 8(12):688. <https://doi.org/10.3390/fermentation8120688>

- Sun W, Shahrajabian MH. 2023. Therapeutic potential of phenolic compounds in medicinal plants-natural health products for human health. *Molecules*, 28(1845):1-47. <https://doi.org/10.3390/molecules28041845>
- Sun W, Shahrajabian MH. 2023. The application of arbuscular mycorrhizal fungi as microbial biostimulant, sustainable approaches in modern agriculture. *Plants*, 12(17):3101. <https://doi.org/10.3390/plants12173101>
- Sun W, Shahrajabian MH, Petropoulos SA, Shahrajabian N. 2023. Developing sustainable agriculture systems in medicinal and aromatic plant production by using chitosan and chitin-based biostimulants. *Plants*, 12(13):2469. <https://doi.org/10.3390/plants12132469>
- Tachibana N, Nagasawa K, Wang B, Nishiya K, Fukushima M, Kanno H, Shinano T, Okazaki K. 2013. Mitigation of peroxidative stress for barley exposed to cadmium in the presence of water-extractable organic matter from compost-like materials. *Chemosphere*, 93(4):695-700. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.chemosphere.2013.06.038>
- Tuna AL, Kaya C, Dikilitas M, Higgs D. 2008. The combined effects of gibberellic acid and salinity on some antioxidant enzyme activities, plant growth parameters and nutritional status in maize plants. *Environmental and Experimental Botany*, 62(1):1-9. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.envexpbot.2007.06.007>
- Turgut BA, Bezirganoglu I. Foliar application of CaO nanoparticles and salicylic acid on *Medicago sativa* seedlings enhances tolerance against *Fusarium oxysporum*. *Physiological and Molecular Plant Pathology*, 122:101926. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.pmpp.2022.101926>
- Wang F-Z, Wang Q-B, Kwon S-Y, Kwak S-S. 2005. Enhanced drought tolerance of transgenic rice plants expressing a pea manganese superoxide dismutase. *Journal of Plant Physiology*, 162(4):465-472. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jplph.2004.09.009>
- Wang L, Mu C, Du M, Chen Y, Tian X, Zhang M, Li Z. 2014. The effect of mepiquat chloride on elongation of cotton (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.) internode is associated with low concentration of gibberellic acid. *Plant Science*, 225:15-23. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.plantsci.2014.05.005>
- Wang L, Yao L, Hao X, Li N, Wang Y, Ding C, Lei L, Qian W, Zeng J, Yang Y, *et al.* Transcriptional and physiological analyses reveal the association of ROS metabolism with cold tolerance in tea plant. *Environmental and Experimental Botany*, 160:45-58.
- Wu XJ, Chen X, Zeng FR, Zhang GP. 2015. The genotypic difference in the effect of water stress after anthesis on the malt quality parameters in barley. *Journal of Cereal Science*, 65:209-214. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jcs.2015.07.012>
- Yadav T, Kumar A, Yadav RK, Yadav G, Kumar R, Kushwaha M. 2020. Salicylic acid and thiourea mitigate the salinity and drought stress on physiological traits governing yield in pearl millet-wheat. *Saudi Journal of Biological Sciences*, 27(8):2010-2017. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.sjbs.2020.06.030>
- Zahid A, Yike G, Razzaq AA, Munawar M, Fozia, Ramzan M, Almutairi BO, Almutairi MH. 2023. Foliar spray of salicylic acid and ascorbic acid ameliorates the biochemical compounds in hybrid chillies. *Journal of King Saud University*, 35(5):102660. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jksus.2023.102660>
- Zainordin Z-FMd, Cha TS, Ahmad A. 2023. Foliar sprays of methyl jasmonic acid shift the endogenous fatty acid levels to support rice plant growth in saline soil. *Plant Stress*, 10:100221. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.stress.2023.100221>

- Zarain M, Bernal-Lugo I, Vasquez-Ramos JM. 1987. Effect of benzyl adenine on the DNA synthesis during early germination of maize embryo axes. *Mutation Research-Fundamental and Molecular Mechanisms of Mutagenesis*, 181(1):103-110. [https://doi.org/10.1016/0027-5107\(87\)90292-2](https://doi.org/10.1016/0027-5107(87)90292-2)
- Zulfiqar F, Moosa A, Ferrante A, Nafees M, Darras A, Nazir MM, Al-Shaqhaa MA, Elsaid FG. 2023. Melatonin and salicylic acid synergistically improve arsenic induced oxidative stress tolerance in ornamental sword lily. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 322, 112389. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scienta.2023.112389>